
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director 

July 17, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon Health 
Authority for Community Mental Health, Addiction Treatment, Recovery & Prevention, and 

Problem Gambling Services. Amendment rescinds $175,000 due to underutilization of 
funds. Total Agreement Value is reduced to $17,344,981.22 for 18 months. Funding is 

through the Oregon Health Authority. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

• Original Agreement, March 7, 2024, Agenda Item 20240307 I.C.1;
• Amendment #01 April 18, 2024, Agenda Item 20240418 III.D.4;
• Amendment #02 May 2, 2024, Agenda Item 20240502 I.E.2;
• Amendment # August 3 3 8, 2024, Agenda Item 20240808 III.D.10;
• Amendment #04 July 25, 2024, Agenda Item 20240725 III.F.19;
• Amendment #05 July 25, 2024, Agenda Item 20240725 III.F.20;
• Amendment # September 6, 6 12, 2024, Agenda Item 20240912 I.C.6;
• Amendment #07  September 7, 19, 2024, Agenda Item 20240919 II.D.1;
• Amendment #08 November 27, 2024, Agenda Item 20241127 I.D.5;
• Amendment #09 January 9, 2025, Agenda Item 20250109 III.D.3;
• Amendment #10 March 6, 2025, Agenda Item 20250306 III.D.7;
• Amendment #11 April 10, 2025, Agenda Item 20250410 IV.C.2
• Amendment #12 June 18, 2025 Agenda Item 0250618 XII.F.15

Performance 
Clackamas 

Ensuring safe, healthy, and secure communities through the provision of 
mental health and substance use services. 

Counsel Review Yes – Ryan Hammond Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Elise Thompson Contact Phone 503-742-5353

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services 
Department requests approval of Amendment #13 to the 2024-25 Intergovernmental Agreement 
#44300-00026004 with the State of Oregon, acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority (OHA) 
for the financing and operation of Community Mental Health, Addiction Treatment, Recovery & 
Prevention Services and Problem Gambling programs in Clackamas County.   

The Board of Commissioners is the Local Mental Health Authority for Clackamas County that operates 
a Community Mental Health Program (CMHP) funded by this Agreement.  The Behavioral Health 
Division ensures that funds are administered in accordance with the terms set forth in this Agreement 
and all amendments, providing local administration, behavioral health, and addiction services to 
Clackamas County.  

Amendment #13 rescinds $175,000.00 through 
MHS 17, Invoice Services for Non-OHP 
Community and Residential Assistance. 

The maximum agreement value is decreased to 
$17,334,981.22 

For Filing Use Only 



  

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully requests that the Board of County Commissioners approve 
this Amendment #13 (11455) and authorize Chair Roberts or designee to sign on behalf of Clackamas 
County. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director of Health, Housing and Human Services 
 



������������������	�
��
� � � � � � � � �������������������������������������������	�� ����� �!�		"	#"�	�$%&�'#���	(�

)����*��������+�,-�,-���*��������+�,-�.���
���,������,/�,-���!��0*��,����� ����
��������,����,�����*�,���0�-����1������/�����������,/��0!��������!����/�2�
�
���!���**0����,����/���!��,-�������,���������*�,�"�&����30��,������,����,�����*�,/�����������!������*����,��!-���-�"�0
����,�����30��,4�!-��-�"������"�� ���������#�����'���'��$ ����(����#�����'��#���$&&5(�,��������������,-����,����,� �����*�,"�67899:9;<���=>?��@AA?AAABCAA��� <DE8<99;<D�6:9;F:9;<�<>�>897>;�D96G<D�6H<D>8E<I�BAB�?BABJ�E;<987>K98;:9;<6G�67899:9;<�L>8�<D9�LE;6;ME;7�>L�M>::H;E<I�:9;<6G�D96G<DN�6FFEM<E>;�<896<:9;<N�89M>K98IN�O�=89K9;<E>;N�6;F�=8>PG9:�76:PGE;7�Q98KEM9Q��&-���<RSTUVVWUR��*��!*��,�,���������X���,-��0,-���,Y���������#�)�,���� ���*��,��������*��,�����,-���������������Z�**0��,Y�[��,���X���,-/��!!��,����&���,*��,/����� ��Y/�\���� ��,���/���!�]̂_̀abc�dec̀ afgh�ib̂jfkbl�bmmbknfjb�el�_m�oegpêq�rs�tutv�wel�ecbgxbxs�nyb�z{ĥbbcbgn|}s�fl�bgnb̂bx���,�/�������,-��!�,�����,-�����,������,0���-���,�/�
Y���!�
�,+����,-��~,�,��������������,����
Y���!�nŷ_phy�fnl��̂bh_g��beany�{pny_̂fnq�wz��{|}�egx�M���������M��WU��wz�_pgnq|}���89ME<6GQ�2X����~/��X����!�Z�0�,Y�+��-�,��*�!��Y�,-�����������������,������+��!���,����,-������-�
�,�Z����,-�������*��,"���2/�&X�������/���������!���,�������,-�����*����/��� ����,����!������*��,�����,����!�-��������!��,-������!���!� ��0�
��������!���,����,-��������,���!��0��������Y����+-��-����-���
Y������+��!��!/�,-�����,����-���,����������������+��� 67899:9;<���� &-��������������!���� ���������*�,�������,-�����������������,������+��!����-���
Y��*��!�!����!�����
�!�����,,��-*��,�	��,,��-�!�-���,����!����������,�!�-������
Y�,-������������"���,,��-*��,�	�*0�,�
�����!��������0��,����+�,-�,-�����,���������-�
�,�Z����,-�������*��,�,-�,�!�����
���,-�������,��������*��!*��,����,-��������������!���� ���������*�,���"�B�� Z���,�����!�+��!����!��-������0��!�
0,���,�!�����!�-�������-����-� ��,-��*�������������
�!�,-���,�����,-�������*��,"�@�� Z�0�,Y���������,����!�+�����,��,���X��,-�,�,-����������,�,�������!�+�����,�������Z�0�,Y���,����,-�������,�����������-�
�,������,-�������*��,�����,�0����!�������,����,-��!�,��-������+�,-�,-����*�������,�������*�!�����,-��!�,��-�����"���� �����,�����*��!�!�-���
Y/�����,��*����!����!�,��������,-�������*��,���*��������0�����������!������,"�J�� &-����*��!*��,�*�Y�
������0,�!������Y��0*
��������0�,�����,�/��������+-��-�+-���,�����,���,-����-��������,�,0,�����������*��,�
��!��������������,���/���,+�,-�,��!����,-�,��������,����������,������,������,��,-����*����0�,�����,"�����-����Y����,-����*��!*��,��������0,�!��-��������,�,0,�������������"� �

��������������� ��¡�¢��£¤¥¦§̈©ª«¦¬¦ª­¤£§ª¤®¦£ª«¦̄ �̄¦̈¦°¤�§



������������������	�
��
� � � � � � � � �������������������������������������������	�� ����� �!�		"	#"�	�$%&�'#���	(�

)*�+)&*,--�+.,�,��/�01�����0����1���0��1� ���2��30�!�01����4��!4��0�������01��!�0�����0����01�
���5�01����������0� �������03���"�67� 89:;<=>?@A7�BC<DE<F<A�BG>;=H�IHJ�K������	K� � K��4�	K� � K0�0��	K� � K!�0�	K��301���L�!�-����03��� ����0�!�*�4�� &�0��� M�0��8=<=@�GN�O?@:G;P�<D=9;:�QH�<;R�=S?G>:S�9=A�O?@:G;�T@<C=S�U>=SG?9=H�IHJ�K�������K� � K��4��K� � K0�0���K� � K!�0��K��301���L�!�-����03��� ����0�!�*�4�� &�0��� M�0��UVV?GW@R�QHJ�X9?@D=G?P�OTU�T@<C=S�8HA=@FA�X9W9A9G;�IHJ�K�������K� � K��4��K� � K0�0���K� � K!�0��K��301���L�!�-����03��� ����0�!�*�4�� &�0��� M�0����UVV?GW@R�NG?�Y@:<C�8>NN9D9@;DHZ��,2�4�0���������	�����#���#�$�(� ��������M����04��0����[3�0���� � M�0��� �������� �

\]̂_̀abc�dcefg]hf�i\j�\klmnopqrsntnrulkorlvnkrsnwwdnpnxl\o



������������������	�

��
���

���
�������������

�����������
���������������������	�

�
����� �!�		"	#"�	�$%&�

'#���	(�

)**)+,-./*�0� .1,232*�+� 456768579�:7;<=� � �
�

>?@ABCDE�FEGHI?JH�K>L
�>MNOPQRSTUPVPTWNMQ

TNXPMTUPYYFPRPZN>Q



������������������	�
��
� � � � � � � � �������������������������������������������	�� ������� �		!	"!�	�#$%�&"���	'�

�

()*+,-./�0/123)42�5(6�(789:;<=>?:@:>A87;>8B:7>?:CC0:<:D8(;


	H3S #2 BHOHA-CMHP#44300-00026004.11455-13 Staff Report-Q
	H3S #2 BHOHA-CMHP#44300-00026004.11455-13

